relative value and is converted to AUD$ for reporting purposes. The exposure to fluctuation on current transactions based in USD
is not material. Fluctuation of the AUD relative to BRL is the primary cause of exchange gains and losses, due to the preponderance
of assets held in BRL.

The Group has not formalised a foreign currency risk management policy, however it monitors its foreign currency expenditure in
light of exchange rate movements, and retains the right to withdraw from the foreign exploration commitments after the
minimum expenditure targets have been met.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

BrazIron Limited
Annual Report 2014

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 31 DECEMBER 2014…CONTINUED

-46-

  2014 2013

Foreign currency cash at 31 December
US Dollars   31,780 55,554

Foreign currency cash at 31 December
BRL   385 37,777

Sensitivity Analysis

The following tables summarise the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets to foreign currency exchange rate risk. Had the
relevant variables, as illustrated in the tables, moved, with all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have
been affected as shown.

Foreign Currency exchange rate risk   2014   2013

   AUD   AUD

Increase/(decrease) in profit

Decline in AUD to BRL by 10% (47,594) (240,264)
Improvement in AUD to BRL by 10% 47,594 240,264

Increase/(decrease) in Equity
Decline in AUD to BRL by 10% (47,594) (240,264)
Improvement in AUD to BRL by 10% 47,594 240,264

25.   SHARE-BASED PAYMENTS

Expenses arising from share-based payment transactions

Total expenses arising from share-based payment transactions recognised during the year were as follows:

   Consolidated

   2014  2013
   AUD   AUD

Options issued to directors, employees and contractors as part of:
Share-based payment expense 140,000 -
Shares issued to director 400,000 -

 540,000 -

The fair value of share options granted to key management personnel is estimated as at the date of grant using Black Scholes
Model. The following table lists the inputs to the model used for the year ended 31 December 2014. 20 million options were issued
on 2 January 2015.

Key Management Personnel/Director Youzhi Wei

Exercise Price 0.02

No. of Options 20,000,000

Grant Date 29-Dec-14